During the year transferred to PPE  (33,414)  (253,291)  (17,508)  -

Balance as at 31 March  33,794  42,929  31,744  24,973

 Group  Company

As at 31st March, 2023 2022 2023 2022
Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000

13.2 Intangible Assets

Cost

As at 01 April  37,432  13,751  1,355  -

Additions during the year  5,646 23,681  -   1,355

As at 31 March  43,078  37,432  1,355  1,355

Accumulated amortization

As at 01 April  12,683  9,552  840  -

Amortization for the Year  4,072 3,131  271  840

As at 31 March  16,755  12,683  1,111  840

Net book value  26,323  24,749  244   515

13.3	 Comparative Information
The Company has erronously recorded the Intangible assets of Swisstek (Ceylon) PLC in the financial year 21/22. This was corrected in
accordance with Sri Lanka Accounting Standards  -LKAS 08" Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors". Since
the adjustment to the Statement of Financial Position is immaterial, the statement of Financial Position have not been presented in respect
of above restatement.

Restated
Rs.000

Previously
 Reported

Rs.000
Difference

Rs.000

Statement of Financial Position - As at 31.03.2022

Property, plant and equipment 1,765,909 1,766,425 (516)

Intangible Assets   516 -  516

104

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Swisstek (Ceylon) PLC  |  Annual Report 2022/23

As at 31st March,

No of shares
As at 31-03-
2023  Holding %

Cost
As at

31-03-2023
Rs.000

No of shares
As at

31-03-2022  Holding %

Cost
As at

31-03-2022
Rs.000

14. Investment in subsidiary

Swisstek Aluminium Ltd. 122,340,570 87.38%  229,784 122,340,570 87.38%  229,784

Swisstek Development Ltd.  5,720,350 100%  57,204  1.00 100%  0.01

286,988 229,784

 Group  Company

As at 31st March, 2023 2022 2023 2022

Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000

15. Other Long Term Investments
CP Holding (Private) Limited  56,667  56,667  -   -

 56,667  56,667  -   -

 Group  Company

As at 31st March, 2023 2022 2023 2022

Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000

16 Investment property
Cost/ Revaluation

Balance as at 1 April  211,985  147,200  211,985  147,200

Investment property completed during the year  -   33,485  -   33,485

Change in fair value  14,750  31,300  14,750  31,300

Balance as at 31 March  226,735  211,985  226,735  211,985

Investment property consists of a retail tiles sales centre and three stores/warehouses. These are leased to Lanka Tiles PLC (LT), Lanka
Walltiles PLC (LW) and Royal Ceremic Lanka PLC (RCL).

The carrying amount of Investment Property is the fair value of the property as determined by a registered independent valuer Mr.
D.G.Newton on 31 March 2023.

 Address
 Type of
property

 Occupying
party  Extent

 Cost
Rs.000

 Date of
Valuation

Fair Value
 2023

Rs.000

Fair Value
 2022

Rs.000

Factory Complex,
Belummahara, Imbulgoda  Tile Stores  LT /LW  26,000 sq.ft  5,663 31-Mar-23   134,111  125,386